

Papua Rew Guinea

Rational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G24]

PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 2nd APRIL

[1992

Public Holidays Act (Chapter 321)

APPOINTMENT OF PUBLIC HOLIDAY

IFWIWA KOROWI, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the *Public Holidays Act* (Chapter 321) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint 25th April, 1992 to be a public holiday throughout Papua New Guinea to commemorate the 50th Anniversary Celebrations of World War Two.

Dated this 30th day of March, 1992.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

Public Holidays Act (Chapter 321)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF A DAY TO COMMEMORATE THE BIRTHDAY OF THE QUEEN

I WIWA KOROWI, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the *Public Holidays Act* (Chapter 321) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby—

- (a) revoke the notice dated 2nd September, 1991 and published in the National Gazette No. G79 of 9th September, 1991 appointing Monday, 15th June, 1992 to be a day to commemorate the birthday of the Queen; and
- (b) appoint Monday, 8th June, 1992 to be a public holiday to commemorate the birthday of the Queen.

Dated this 30th day of March, 1992.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

Constitution

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER

I, WIWA KOROWI, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 144(2) of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Prime Minister, hereby appoint Arnold Marsipal to be a Minister.

Dated this 30th day of March, 1992.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

Printed and Published he G Dadi. Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.—L47.